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JUDGKENT

COCKE J
1t is pow aore than twoe decades since the gehises of the circumstances
which has given rise to this action. Thue plaintiff secks:-

(1) An Order for the Specific Performance
N of the Agreerent for the sale and
(;,ﬁ purchase of 15 acres of land and pre-
mises situste ai Hart Hill, iu the
Parish of vortlaod,

(2) i Declilaration thai the Plaintiff is
the beneficial owuner of the aforesaid
premises:

(3} 45 Order that the saild land and pre-~
mises be surveysdl;

{4) A4 beclaraticn that the Plaintiff is
entitled to paymenw by the Defceudant
of the sum of $70,145.85;

(; j {5) A beclaration that the Flaintiff is

- entitled to set off the avount of
$20,149.585 againsi the balance of
tne purchase price of the land herein-
before Jdescribed;

(6) An Injunction restraining the Defendant,
bis servants and/nir agents, or anyone
on his hehalf, from entering upon the
lond the subject hereing

RSk,



-3 o

defendant to sell and the plaintiff to purchase 15 acres of that land at the
'special price® of $2,500 per acre. The plaintiff said she pointed out the
portion she wished - the left side away from the tenants. She sald she was
instructed to go into possession forthwith and to erect all her'necessary pcns.
Thereafter the pilaintiff said she put a fence around about 15 acres. She built
two pig pens and had three cow pastures and constructed a farm house thereon.
411 this was done before 1380. On the 15 acres which she said she acquired she
had 14 cows and 180 pigs. She gave evidence of the involvement of ~me Mr. Paule
an attorney-at-law who was engaged in having the land registered —~ of his death
of a Mr. Grossett another attorney-at--law taking over the legul work pursuant to
the land. She also spoke of the work of ~pe Kr. Donald Mark pertaining to
surveying the said land. Sometime abcout 156U the plaintiff began to get anxisus
about the title ¢« her land. 3She was told by the defendant that the subdivision
application tock time but she should £031lcw up Mr, Grossett., Apparently she was
performing the role of agent for the defendant in that all priospective purchasers
had to come to her before going to Mr. Grossett., In May 1581 she said she paid
$3,500 towards the purchase price. Befrre That the expenditure of $1,201.00
spent by the pilaintiff on behalf of the defeadant wus to be regarded ag the deposit
on the purchase price. Further she said that she expended a further $20,000.00 oo
behalf of the defendant and this sum it was agreed between herself and the
defendant shculd go to the purchase price. To conclude this outline of the
plaintiff's position it would seem thot sometime after 1981, as far as the rela~
ticnship between the plaintiff and defendaut was concerned - that began to gcur,
The reasomns nged not detaln us except to say that it arcse out of the adminis-
traticn of the church.

The attack tc¢ the plaintiff's account was by way of cross—examinaticn
(as already said no evidence was callct by the defence). She said, "There was
ne other agreement other than the agreement in 1971, Paid no monles in 1971 to
Reverend McKenzie. Paid no money in 15972, When came to Buff Bay not experiencing
any difficulty with lifestock. Not hove difficulties come down becamse paster

wanted me to help - could not leave animals in Black Hill",
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The plaintiff was then confronted with exhibit $ a letter written by her to

the defendant. This letter is dated 7th March, 1972. I quote from this

letter.

(;;) "I made it clear to you from the Leginning
' when you decided to sell that my sister and I
would like tc btuy a portion of the land from
you.

We are not interested in being auy tenant.
Even if we can’t buy the full amount we will
satisfy with 15 acres, 10 for me and 5 for my
sigter.

We will pay $260.00 per acre if this
figure meets your approval.

We wiil wake a down payment and ask you
for time to pay the balance whether mcnthly,
quarterly, half yearly or yearly as it pleases

PN yOU.

\
(\/' Kindly let us hear your decision on this
matter,

Ve would e preatful if you would put us at
the side where Theresa Thomas now lives by our-
selves. You see if you were goiuy to be here or
intend tc live here it would be different, but
it isn’t easy to iive with tenants and to have
them on boih sides make it worse. I would like
a place where I can be at peace away from the bad
words and the ganja. That is the reason why my
sister and I are trying to buy this pcertion so that
we can be a little way from them also ocur aniwals."

o The thrust of the cross-—examinatica is to the effect that the plaintiff
k\ )

was placed on 3 acre of laud and she extended the acreage withcut permission.
Paragraph 9 of the defence pleads as follows:—

9. The defendant states that by letter dated the
7th ¥arch, 1973 and writtem by the plaintiff
ko the defendant the plaintiff expressed a
desire to purchase land at Hart Hill belong-—-
ing to the defendant. That prior to this by
letter dated 20th February, 1573 aad written
by the defendant to the plaintiff the defeudant
had expressly indicated to the plaintiff that
she ccould cccupy land at Hart Hill as a tenant
of the defendant and as a tenant oxly. That
N at no time did the defendant conclude any
<;/‘ bgreement for Sale of land at Hart Hill or amy
other Ind with the plaintiff. That the said
letters dated the 20th February, 1973 and the
7th Harch, 1973 will be referred to at the
hearing of this suit for their full terms and
eifect.

It must be boted that neither of the letters dated 20th February, 1573
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and 7th March, 1973 were referrod to the court "for their full-terms and
effect.”
To return to exhibit 9 it is written thercin:-
"With regards to Hart Eill Mrs. 'Theresa Thomas
and Johuscn are all there. In fact sll
tenonts are still there and show uo sign of
golng althouph Johnson pulled down opme of the
hcuse he still has things there and goes and
come. Mr. Lewis and his wife son-in-law and
daughter cf Theresa Thomzs join with the

mother and are giving wy workers a hard time.
I am very glad you have decided to let them go.

0f course I couldn't dc anythinp without
an authority from ycu. But I return this one
to you for amendment.

I am in full agreemnt with parapgraphs
I -5 alsz 8 and 9.

I zm asking you kindly to read over
paragraphs 6 and 7 which I am not in apreement
with.”

Ccunsel for the defendant scughttc use those words to sugzes that there
was a tenancy ou the part of the plaintiff. Guite understandably with the long
passage cf time the plaintiff cculd mot recall specifically what the paragraphs
1- 5 and 8 and 9 referred. In re-exawination she said the document t¢ which
the word ‘paragraphs' referreiwas in adeclaration form from the Land Valua-
ticn Department and she vbjected to those paragraphs because the inclusion of
her acreage In it would be treating hexr as a tenant. To the court she sald,

“Y can't recall specificolly what was in paragraphs 6 and 7, 8 and 9 but it
was cbjectionable for it treated mc as a tenant.”'

I will now deal wiith the issue as to whether there wos an agreement between
the parties as tc the sale and purchase as claimed by the plaintiff. It seems
sufficiently certain that there was ne agreement in 1671 as is pleaded in
paragraph 2 of the statement of claim. The sectiru of ezhibit 9 set cut supra
is conclusive. The garties were up to that time nepctiating. It is to be noted
here that irn cross examinastion the plointiff said that the caly agreement between
her and the defendant was in 1571.

Did the parties ever reach an agreement? Examination of correspondeunce
between the Jdefendgyrt and the plaintiff and between the Jdefendant and his

attorney-at—law is instructive. Exhibit 2 is a letter dated March 21, 1981
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written by the defendant to the plaintiff the contents of which are set cut
in full:-

"March 2i, 1981

Dear Mizs Darrett,

Greeiings!

{ shail be passing through Buff Fay
tomorrow but will not be able to stop to
talk with you. I will advise you of a date
later.

I have asked br. Grossett to complete
the sale to you, without delay, of fifteen
acres of Hart Bill. He says he has his own
surveyer, You should go to see him soon.

The cost of the coconut planting has
oot yet reached me. Kindly sewd this very
early! I must send the cost tc Mr. Grossett.

I am sorry to take the use ¢of the two
room board house back with so short notice,
but I counsider "Memi" destitute and would like
tn help her., The survey line will exclude this
house anyway.

I will, as 1 sald above, make o Jay to
ccme anc bave further talk with you.

Kind regards and best wiches,
Sincerely yours,
fustin L. HcKenzie"

The second paragraph of this letter makes it clear that by March 21, 1981
there was an agreement between the defendant and the plaintiff as regards the
sale by the defendant and purchase by the plaintiff of 15 acres at Hart Hiil.
There is mo issue that the disputed land forms part of the land that the
cefendant had purchased fyom fndrronetta Grant inm Hart Hill - land which the
plaintiff ds at this time now in possessico.

1 now turn to the issuve of the purchase price. The plajivtiff’s pusition
is that the purchase price was $2,500.00 per acre. She paid a deposit - f $1,201
as a depusit and a further payment of $3,500.00 to ¥r. Grossett, the attorney-
at~law representing the defendant in the transaction. Paragraph 5 of the
Jdefence denied that the sum of $1,201.00 or any sur at all was received by the
defendant as a deposit. Poragraph 12 of the defence admits that Mr. Grossett

received the sum of $3,500.00 but asserted that, that sum "did not represent
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any payment towards the alleged purchase price uwnder the alleged agreement
for sale". The plaintiff was not challenged in cross examination as regards
these paywents. I now set cat ic full exbhibit 4 a letter written by the
defendant to Mr. Grossett dated 4th Kay, 198i:-

“To Mr. Ian Crosseti

This statement shows the amouunils gilven
to me by Miss H.M. Barrett and what she
requestvd of me to return, to the balance
of which must be added her advances with
respect ©o land taxes while I was off the
Islaoud, the sum total of which to be
treated as deposit on purchase price for
fifteen {15) acres of the Hart Hill land
which she bas requested me to sell tc her:-

Check for = « - $1201.00
Market for Miss Grant = 3 X 10 30.00
Purchase 2f stove fox Miss Grant 31.00
Incowe tax on my behalf 37.25
Mattress for Miss Grant®’s bed . 51.C0

$135G.865

Less amouat returned
by me {250

£715 325.L¢
G5
Total = $1025.85

T the above $1025.85 wust be added the
taxes she paid i my absence and the ozpendi-
tore for plopting 404 ecoconut plantz; all of
which sbe has to give ume.

AL, ¥icKenzie
L15161

Cupy toz—
(1) 4iss 4.0, Barrett
Buff Xay

(2) ¥r. Ion Grossett
Prrt Lntonic
{supplied him already)."

This makes it clear that a deposit of $1,201.0C was pald by the plaintiff.

I now set nut in full exhibit 1.
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PF.V. Grossett & Co.
2 Harbour Street
Port Antonio

May 29, 1981

(i;\ RECEIVED from Miss Ada Barrett the sum of
/ $3,500.00 for Rev. A.L. McKenzle cheque

No. ¥ 018500 from the Bank of Nova Scotia
Jam. Ltd. Yort Aantonio dated May 29, 1581,
on further payment for land at Hart Hill
in the Paricsk of PYortland.

L)
Sfdeee.oneccnnnan

This ducument supports the contentiou that a further sum of $3,560.60
was paid by the plointiff as regards the purchase price and 1 so find., I
=
<‘/’ now make reference to exhibit 7 a letter from the defendant o #r. Grossett
dated March 5, 1982. 1 quote paragraph 3 of this exhibit,
“If, however, government should demand a
service road the price of $2,506¢ will have
t¢ be propurtlonmately raised to provide
for this. In oy rejected (ro forma terms
1 included the clause that at £2,50C
Miss Darrett would have to bulld hexr cwun
road, and pay for her oWl survey. All
this bolds.”
To what deoes the "the price of $2,.500 refer? I bhave already found
Q~a) thot (1) a deposit of $1,7201 was paid (ii) that a further payment of $3,500
was made. The defendant would at the time of writing the letter, exhibitc 7
be aware of this. Sc at the time of the writing of chis letter $4,7C1 had
alrxeady been paid. The acreags to be scld is 15. Taking into cousideration
all the circumstances I coustrue the words ‘the price of §2,500' to mean $2,50C
per acre. This is what the parties had agreed.
I now turn to the sulject matter of the sale. 1t is for 15 acres hut
which 15 acres? Exhibit 3 is iu twe parts. The first part is a list of the
<;;) persons tu whom land was to be sovld. The second part is o sketch diapram
delineating the respective purticm of land for each purchaser. & photocopy

of this sketch diagram is attached to this judgment. Oon it the 15 acres allotted

to the plaintiff is warked out. It is ncted that the alleotted portion carries
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the words "Miss A.M. Barrett and her sister Mrs. $. Bygrove 15 acres";
apparently there may have been a time when Mrs. Dygrove was to have been

a party but she subsequently completely disappeared frouw the picture leaving
the plaintiff as the sole purchaser of that 15 acres. I find that the
subject matter of the szle is sufficiently certain. In concluding thig part
ot the judgment I find that there was a contract for the sale of 15 acres

ip Hart Hill between the plaintiff and the defendant. The next quesiion is
whether this contract iz enforceable and to this question I wow turn.

The defendant in paragraph 24 of its defence relies on the provision of
section 4 of the Statute of Frauds and contends “that there is uc sufficleut
wmemcrandum ir writing to satisfy the said sectica®. Sectiom 4C (1) of the
Law of Property hAct (1925) U.K. has replaced sectica 4 of the Stature of
Frauds. It reads.

40, (1)

N¢ action wmay be brought upen any contract
tor the sale vx other dispesition cf land
or apy intereut in land unless the
agreement upon which such action is brought,

oxr some memcrandum ¢r pote thereof; is in
writing and signed by the party to be

charjped”.

There is written memcrandum to satisfy the requirements «f this section
as regards the names of the vendor and purchaser, sec exhibits 2,3,4 and 7.
The vendcr is the defendant and the purchaser is the plaintiif. As regards
the subject matter of the sale see exhilits 2,3 and 4. Exhibits 2 and 3 speaks
generally to 1% acres in Hart Hill., Exhibit 4 Jdelineates the specific 13 acres.
it is imdced true that the sketch diagram ¢oes not bear the signature of the
defendant buc I hold that both the list of prospective purchasers and the
sketch diﬁgram whick were hanted to the plaintiff simultaneously form one
cocurent and the siguatures n the list alse c.vers the sketch dilogram. Ia
respect of the cousideration I have already coastrued the words "price -f 2,50C7
to mean $2.500. There was a special term which was apreed om, which is that
the expenditure incurred by the plaintiff on behalf of the defendant in plonting

cuccnut plants amd payment of taxes should be deducted frem the purchase price:
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see exhibit 2,4 and 6. Iu exhibit 2 it is writtem, "The cost «f the coconut
plunting has not yet reached me. Kindly send this very early! I must send
the cost to Kr. Grossett". In exhibit 4 the defendunt wrote, “To the above
$1025.85 must be added the taxes she paid in my absence and the expenditure
for planting 400 coconut plants all of which she is to vive to me®. In
exhibit 6 dated Fubruary 28, 1961 the defeadant wrote "she promised to glve
me very shortly the itemised statement «f moneys she says she spent to plant
400 coconut plants. This is to be added tc her purchase meney”. Each exhibit
t¢ which reference has heen made i.e. exhibit 2,3,4 and 7 were written and
signed by the defendant "the party to be charged”. Topether they comstitute
memcranca which sets out the contractual aexus between the parties. Accordingly
it is my view thut the statutory requirements have beer satisfied and the
concract would bLe enforceable.

The plaiatiff urged, however not with much vigour that the doctrine of
part performance couid agsist her. It canust. The acts she relied on were
(a) entering ivto possessicn and (b) fencing off 15 sccres. But when were these
acts dope?! They were carried cut om or about 1972. I have decided that there
was no contract betweeu the parties at that time. Therefore there was no conmtract
¢~ which thuse acts could he referrable. it best tnrse acts were in anticipatica
of an eventunal cuntract -~ whatever the state of wind f the plajatiff at that
time.

The plaintiff in her statement of clodm 1o parngravh 2 pleaded that
“in cr about the year 1971 the plaintiff eatered intc an cral agreement with
the defewdant f«r the sale and purchase of 15 acres of lond situate at Hort
Hill, = -~ — ~ - - The agreed purchase price of $37,500.00. The defendant has
maintained that there was never any contract at apy time at all and certainly
none e onr about 1971.  As already stated I have found that no coatract was
in existence in 1971. The evideace has established that The contract between
the parties came into exlstence at a much later date. This specific pleading

is not in harmony with the findings of the court. Dues this affect the plaintiff
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adversely? The situvation where there is a difference Letween the pleadings
and the finding of the court has been judicially ccusidered.

See: John C. Stein and Co. Ltd. [V.0 Ranlon {1965} 1 i4.E.R. p. 547]

Haphorn v Gecrye Wimpey and Co. Ltd. [1970] 1 A.E.R. p. 474,

Doleie bBrowa v Wyncoff ticKenzie {C.L. B 141 of 196€ unreported.

These cases had to doe with neglizence but it is my view that the principle
enuciated therein is of general applicatican. It is this. The plaintiff will
succeed despite the varisnce between the pleadings and the finding of faets

it (1 Thcré was not such a radiecal departure f£row the case pleaded sc¢ as

to. say that what was prezented awd accepted was 2 new zeparate and discinct

cose and (11) the facts oo which the success of the plaintiff was established
were such that it cannct te suid thot the defendant was prejudiced. in this

case the central issue is whether »r ncet there was a coutract between the parties.
The statement of claim had 72 pavagraphs. The defence as pleaded had 29
peragpraphs as the defendoni soupght to refute every assertion wade by the plaintiff.
There was in addition o counter clalm which was not pursued. It cannct be said
that there has %Leen any radical departure as iu (1) supra, nor that the defendact
bhas been in anyway embarrassed as in (i1) supra. Accordingly the submissicon

that because there was uc comtract in 1971, this would te fatal to the plaintiff's
couse is without merit.

The purchase price is $37,500.00. There is un odmissivp by the defendant
chat he recelved a cepisit of $1,201.00 see exhibit 4. On his calculation
because of reimbursement o the platntiff this figure will be reduced to $1025.80..
see exhibit 4. The plaiatiff has jdven evidence of expending $20,000 cn
weholf of the defendant in Dlanting cocomut plauts on “parson's side" she had
the land ploughed ~ had the plants put is, and fertillzed. She said she sent
a i1l for the $20,000 to the defendant and this sum was to 3,0 to the purchase
price. She haz vot itemized this expenditure. This expenditure was ot
challensed in criss examloatirn. The defeudant has geknowledped that the expendi-
ture was incurrced, this expenditure would go to the purchase price, see exhibit

Z3 and 6.
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In deciding whether or not I should accept the figure of $20,000.GC,
haviug repard that there is nc substantiation ia detail, the credibility of
the plaintiff in this regord is crucial. In all the circumstances, and in
my assessmeqt ¢f the plaintifif I am prepared and do accept her evidence that
she did lncur those expenses and she did send a bili ir respect of that amount
ts the defendant. This sum will go to the purchase price. In addition I
accept that there was a further payment of §3,500. The plaintiff will have
therefore coacributed $24,525.68 towards the purchase price leaving a balance
of $12,974.11.

In conclusion it is cudered that:

(1) The land delineated on the sketch diagram part of exhitdit 3

with the words ™Miss AJM. Barrett and her sister Mrs. G. Bygrove
15 acres be surveyed. The cost of this survey is to be shared equaily

between the (laintiff and the defendant.

(ii) There will be specific perfcrmance of the ccutract of sale between
the plaintiff and the defendant as repards the land to be surveyed

in (1) supra.

(1iii) The sum of $20,000.00 will go to the purchase price of the sald land.
(iv) The plaintiff will pay to the defendant the sum »f $12,974.11 the

balance ¢f the purchase price.

(v) The defendant is restrained by himself;, his servants and/or agents,
or anyone c¢u his behalf from enterine the land which is to be surveyed
in (1) supra.

(vi) There will be costs to the piaintiff to be agreed or taxed.



